
 

R E S O L U T I O N NO .    
 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

 
RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT  
NO. 1 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH ST. 
HELENA HOSPITAL DBA ADVENTIST HEALTH VALLEJO 
(“CONTRACTOR”)FOR THE PROVISION OF ACUTE 
PSYCHIATRIC INPATIENT HOSPITALIZATION SERVICES TO: 
1) REVISE EXHIBIT “A”, “SCHEDULE OF SERVICES”, TO 
INCLUDE UPDATED LANGUAGE; 2) REVISE EXHIBIT “B”, 
“SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS”, TO REFLECT 
THE UPDATED RATE STRUCTURE; 3) REVISE EXHIBIT “C”, 
“SCHEDULE OF CHANGES” AND 4) REVISE EXHIBIT “D”, 
“SCHEDULE OF HIPAA PROVISIONS” (RES. 19-368) 

 
WHEREAS, Contractor provides psychiatric inpatient hospital services to county clients as 

referred and authorized for services by Nevada County Behavioral Health Department; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 9, 2019, per Resolution 19-368, the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors authorized the execution of the Renewal Personal Services Contract between the 
County of Nevada and St. Helena Hospital dba Adventist Health Vallejo pertaining to services for 
medically necessary inpatient services to eligible residents of Nevada County who have a mental 
illness and / or emotional disturbances that require acute psychiatric hospitalization services; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Personal Services Contract to include updated 

language and rate structure for services. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract by 
and between the County and St. Helena Hospital dba Adventist Health Vallejo pertaining to the 
provision of acute psychiatric inpatient hospitalization services for County referred clients to revise 
Exhibit “A” Schedule of Services, to include updated language; to revise Exhibit “B” Schedule of 
Charges and Payments, to reflect the updated rate structure and reflect the  maximum amount of 
$50,000 for the contract term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021; to revise Exhibit “C” Schedule 
of Changes, and to revise Exhibit “D” Schedule of HIPAA Provisions, be and hereby is approved as 
attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to 
execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

 
Funds in the amount of $25,000 to be encumbered for Fiscal Year 2019/20. Funds to be 

disbursed from account: 1589-40110-493-8301/521520 


